

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

AMY COHEN, et al.,
PLAINTIFFS,

v.

BROWN UNIVERSITY, CHRISTINA
PAXSON, as successor to VARTAN
GREGORIAN, and JACK HAYES, as
successor to DAVID ROACH
DEFENDANTS

Case Number: 92-CV-0197-JJM-LDA

**PLAINTIFFS’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO ENFORCE
JUDGMENT, TO ADJUDGE IN CONTEMPT AND FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

I. INTRODUCTION 4

**II. THE EXCELLENCE IN ATHLETICS INITIATIVE WAS DESIGNED TO
DECREASE THE NUMBER OF VARSITY TEAMS, INCREASE THE
COMPETITIVENESS OF THE REMAINING VARSITY TEAMS, AND ADVANCE
GENDER EQUITY..... 10**

**III. THE BACKLASH TO ITS DECISION TO ELIMINATE MEN’S TRACK, FIELD,
AND CROSS COUNTRY PROMPTED BROWN TO ABANDON GENDER EQUITY
AND INTENTIONALLY VIOLATE THE JOINT AGREEMENT. 14**

**IV. BROWN TRIED TO HIDE THE TRUTH FROM PLAINTIFFS AND THE
COURT..... 20**

**V. BROWN’S COMPLIANCE PLAN: IS “JACK HAYES WILL ‘MAKE IT WORK.’”.....
..... 24**

A. Brown’s Reliance On Preseason Rosters And Roster Management Is Not Supported By The Law Of This Case Or The Joint Agreement. 26

B. A Case Study of Roster Manipulation: The Track Team. 29

C. Brown Cannot Rely On Sailing To Demonstrate Compliance. 33

D. Sailing Should Not Count as Two Participation Opportunities. 34

VI. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY INJURED IF THEIR VARSITY TEAMS ARE NOT REINSTATED. 37

VII. CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ., 728 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Conn. 2010)..... 28, 31, 36

Biediger v. Quinnipiac University, 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012) 20

Cohen v. Brown Univ., 809 F. Supp. 978 (D.R.I. 1992)..... 37

Cohen v. Brown Univ., 879 F. Supp. 185 (D.R.I. 1995)..... 19, 32

Favia v. Indiana Univ. of Pa., 812 F. Supp. 578, 585 (W.D. Pa 1993)..... 33, 34

Mayerova v. E. Michigan Univ., 346 F. Supp. 3d 983 (E.D. Mich. 2018) 28

Portz v. St. Cloud State Univ., 196 F. Supp. 3d 963 (D. Minn. 2016)..... 28

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 24

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 4

20 U.S.C. §1092(g)..... 17

Other Authorities

Christina Paxson, *Addressing Brown*

varsity sports decisions (June 6, 2020), <https://www.brown.edu/about/administration/president/statements/addressing-brown-varsity-sports-decisions>..... 6

Christina Paxson, *Excellence*

initiative to reshape athletics at Brown (May 28, 2020) <https://www.brown.edu/about/administration/president/statements/excellence-initiative-reshape-athletics-brown>..... 5

Letter from President Paxson: Track and field and cross country (June 9, 2020)

<https://www.brown.edu/news/2020-06-09/track>..... 6

Letter from Stephanie Monroe, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights of the Department of

Education (Sept. 17, 2008)..... 31

New initiative to reshape, improve competitiveness in Brown varsity and club athletics (May 28,

2020) <https://www.brown.edu/news/2020-05-28/athletics-excellence> 10
